

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	27.06.2025		<p>WPPIL No. 59 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Alok Mahra, J.</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Siddhartha Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner. 2. Mr. J.S. Bisht, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand. 3. Mr. Lalit Miglani, learned counsel for respondent no. 2. 4. Mr. S.S. Chauhan, learned counsel for respondent no. 3. 5. The Executive Engineer of the Uttarakhand Peyjal Nigam Ltd. and the Mukhya Nagar Adhikari of the Municipal Corporation, Roorkee are present before the Court. This Court, by order dated 25.04.2025, had directed as under : <p style="margin-left: 40px;"><i>"5. The 2nd respondent to produce the files regarding sanction of the overhead water tank put up by the third respondent. The Municipal Commissioner (2nd respondent) to place revenue records relating to khasra number, on which the overhead tank is being built by the 3rd respondent. The 2nd respondent shall also make a statement as to whether there is any encroachment over the land detailing as pond in the revenue records."</i></p> 6. Despite the aforesaid direction, till today, we find that the same has not been complied with. Mr. S.S. Chauhan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the third respondent requests that further two weeks' time may be granted to the respondents to comply with the aforesaid direction, and that on account of an erroneous understanding of the order dated 25.04.2025, the delay has occurred. 7. Though, the excuse given does not inspire

confidence in the Court, yet keeping in consideration, the frequent request made by learned counsel for third respondent, we grant further two weeks' time. In the event necessary records, and information, as sought by this Court under order dated 25.04.2025, is not forthcoming on the next date of hearing, this Court would have no option but to proceed further in the matter on merits.

8. List this case on 14.07.2025.

9. The personal presence of the officers is dispensed with.

(Alok Mahra, J.)
27.06.2025

(G. Narendar, C.J.)
27.06.2025

Rahul